RESOLUTION NO. 1999-107

AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT 99115 WITH CHEMICAL SOLVENTS INC. TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL PERIODIC SOLVENT REPLACEMENT SERVICE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$60,000.00 (BUS EQUIPMENT DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, a contract was entered in to under the General Manager's small purchase authority with Chemical Solvents Inc. located at 3751 Jennings Road, Cleveland, Ohio 44109 in an amount not to exceed \$24,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has identified a need to continue service for the provision of periodic solvent replacement until a new contract can be awarded and

WHEREAS, the General Manager has deemed it to be in the best interest of the Authority to obtain these service from Chemical Solvents Inc.;

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the current contract, increasing the price for the additional services; and

WHEREAS, said increase will exceed the General Manager's small purchase authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to amend contract 99115 with Chemical Solvents Inc. to include the additional services related to provision of Periodic Solvents.

Section 2. That said amendment shall be payable from the RTA General Fund in an amount not to exceed sixty thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$60,000.00) for a total contract price not to exceed eighty four thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$84,000.00)

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	August 24	, 1999	
		Slx	
		President	
	rald Vale		
General N	Manager/Secretary-Treasurer		